VPPA contract is determined using a Monte Carlo valuation model. The main factors determining the fair
value of the VPPA agreement are the discount rate (level 2), the estimated energy output based on wind or
solar studies in the area and the off-peak/on-peak price volatility (level 3). The fair value of the main equity
investment (Xinju Metal Products Co Ltd) is determined using a 5-year forecast timeframe of cash flows
based on the latest business plan, followed by a terminal value assumption. The main factors determining
the fair value are the discount rate and EBITDA.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation to the most significant level-3 input for the
VPPA agreements for King Plains wind Project.

Sensitivity analysis King Plains wind project
(in thousands of €) Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Power forward sensitivity +10% increased by  276

 -10 % decreased by  -322

Production sensitivity +5% increased by  874

 -5 % decreased by  -920

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair value calculation for the VPPA derivative to the key Level 3
inputs for Rockhound solar D.

Sensitivity analysis Rockhound Solar D project
(in thousands of €) Change Impact on VPPA derivative

Power forward sensitivity +10% increased by  2 945

 -10 % decreased by  -2 945

Production sensitivity +5% increased by  1 565

 -5 % decreased by  -1 472

Page 28

The sensitivity of the fair value calculation of the equity investment in Xinju Metal Products Co Ltd (€ 6.5 million)
is shown below:

• If EBITDA would be CNY 4.0 million lower in all periods of the business plan, the fair value would decrease by
€ 1.8 million;

• If the discount factor would be 1% higher, the decrease of the fair value would be € 1.3 million;
• If EBITDA would be CNY 4.0 million lower in all years of the business plan and the discount factor would be

1% higher, the fair value would decrease by € 2.1 million.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments measured at fair value in the balance sheet, in